
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Planning meeting 

 
Wednesday 8 September 2010 

7.00 pm 
Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor James Barber (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 31 August 2010 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 
   

 
 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 9) 
 

 

 To confirm as a accurate record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 July 2010. 
 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 10 - 26) 
 

 

 6.1 10-AP-1606 – 81 Dovercourt Road, London SE22 8UW 
Recommendation: Grant planning permission. 
 
 
 

 

 
Date:  31 August 2010 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
[...]
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Arabic:

020 7525 7234Tooley Street 160
LondonSE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7234 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali :

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7234 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

Agenda Annex
2



Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí re,

òsìsé ni ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Turkish:

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7234 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

3



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 28 July 2010 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL  
PLANNING 

 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council Planning meeting held on Wednesday 
28 July 2010 at 7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, planning officer 
Gavin Blackburn, legal officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, constitutional officer  
  

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 Councillor James Barber introduced himself and welcomed those present 
at the meeting and asked Members and officers in attendance to introduce 
themselves. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received on behalf of Cllrs Lewis Robinson, Robin 
Crookshank Hilton and Michael Mitchell. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were declared. 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

  
Addendum Report – Development Management Reports 
 

 

Open AgendaAgenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 28 July 2010 
 

There were no urgent items however the planning officer drew Members’ 
attention to the addendum report in respect to application 10-AP-2310, 
208 Barry Road, London SE22 0JS.  The report had not been circulated 
five clear days in advance of the meeting, nor had it been available for 
public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept the item as 
urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 The Minutes of the planning meeting held on 10 June 2010 were agreed 
as an accurate record of the proceedings subject to an amendment that 
Cllr Eckersley’s  attendance be recorded.  The Chair signed the minutes. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
 observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement action 
 and the receipt of the reports  on the agenda be considered. 
 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to 
 the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached 
 reports and draft decision notices unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included 
 in the report relating to an individual item, that they be clearly 
 specified. 
 
Item 6.1 (10-AP-0915) – 208 Barry Road, London SE22 0JS  (see 
pages 15 – 27) 
 
Proposal: Change of use from single residential dwelling (C3) to  
  children’s Montessori nursery (D1) including roof   
  conversion with two dormer window extensions to the rear  
  and single storey rear extension to ground floor. 
 
Members were provided with additional information by the applicant in 
regard to this application which was already available online and therefore 
was not considered as new information.  
 
The planning officer introduced the report, and circulated the site plans.  
Officers directed Members to a recent appeal decision notice dated 9/7/10 
at a property at 256 Upland Road, where the inspector considered the loss 
of residential accommodation together with the impact upon neighbours as 
unacceptable and the appeal was dismissed. 
 

 

5



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 28 July 2010 
 

 
The committee heard representations from a spokesperson on behalf of 
the objectors who cited the following reasons for objecting: 
 

• Loss of residential accommodation, contrary to Council policy. 
 
• Traffic issues as the road was very busy and was a bus route, 

there were a high level of accidents along the road. 
 
• A number of properties overlook the application site and the 

current owners had allowed the site to become dilapidated. 
 
• There was limited parking available on street due to the disabled 

parking bays, raised junctions and yellow lines outside the property 
and along Goodrich Road. 

 
The applicant was present to address the meeting stating that there was a 
real shortage of nursery places in the Dulwich area and had addressed 
the previous reasons for refusal by reducing the number of children and 
restricting the play space to the area at the side of the house, and 
reducing the side of the ground floor extension.   
 
The applicant also indicated that most parents/carers would not use 
private transport as the requirements of the green travel plan would lead 
to a warning and eventually the removal of the child from the nursery and 
that the spaces in such demand there would be more of an incentive to 
comply. 
 
The objectors were given the opportunity to speak about a traffic accident 
that had taken place recently close to the application site.   
 
Cllr Mitchell spoke as a local ward councillor in support of the application. 
 
No supporters were present.  
 
Members further debated on this application before moving to a decision. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application (10-AP-0915) be refused. 
 
In accordance with Community council procedure rule 9 (3), Cllrs Helen 
Hayes and Andy Simmons requested that their abstentions be recorded in 
the minutes. 
 
 
Item 6.2 (10-AP-0773) – Dulwich Hamlet School, Dulwich Village, 
London SE21 7AL  (see pages 28 – 38) 
 
Proposal: External canopy (approximately 70sq.m).  The proposed  

6



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 28 July 2010 
 

  canopy is a tensile structure and the main structural  
  elements are 6 steel posts of  approx. 4.5m high. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report, and circulated the site plans.  
Members were advised of the objection received on the grounds of design 
and safety. 
 
No objectors were present. 
 
The applicant’s agent was present to respond to questions from Members. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application (10-AP-0773) be granted with an amendment to  
condition 3: 
 
Alteration to Condition 3 
The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be 
otherwise than as described and specified in the application and on the 
drawings hereby approved unless the prior written consent of the local 
planning authority has been obtained for any proposed change or variation. 
 
Reason: 
In the interest of the appearance of the building and in accordance with 
Policies 3.12 'Quality in Design', 3.13 'Urban Design' and 3.16 'Conservation 
Areas' of the Southwark Plan (2007).  
 
 

7. COMMUNITY FUND AWARDS 2010 - 2011 
 

 

 Following on from the previous community council held on 22 June 2010, 
the decision was to divide the community fund allocation equally and for 
this to be ratified at the next community council meeting.   
 
AGREED: 
 
Dulwich Community Council agreed the community fund awards for 2010 
– 2011 (sheet attached) from £15,260 community funding as outlined in 
appendix 3 of the report. 
 
 

 

  
Meeting ended at 9.15pm 
[...]

en

er
al

 
G

ym
na

st
ic

s 
C

lu
b

G
ym

na
st

ic
s 

op
en

 d
ay

 fo
r 

gi
rls

 a
nd

 
bo

ys
, t

o 
be

 
he

ld
 a

t t
he

 
C

ha
rt

er
 

S
ch

oo
l.

F
re

e 
ev

en
t f

or
 5

-1
8 

ye
ar

 o
ld

s.
14

.7
.1

0
G

irl
s 

an
d 

bo
ys

 a
ge

d 
5-

18
40

-1
00

N
o 

co
ns

tit
ut

io
n.

 O
nl

y 
1 

si
gn

at
or

y.
 In

co
m

e 
la

st
 

ye
ar

 £
12

,0
00

£2
80

£2
80

£2
80

£2
8,

47
2

£5
,0

00
£5

,0
00

£5
,0

00
£1

5,
00

0

3

3 10



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
8 September 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Dulwich Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within Dulwich [College, East Dulwich & Village] 
Community Council area 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4 The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Article 8 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and Article 10 
which describes the role and functions of community councils.  These were 
agreed by the constitutional meeting of the council on May 23 2007 and 
amended on January 30 2008. The matters reserved to the planning committee 
and community councils Exercising Planning Functions are described in part 3F 
of the Southwark council constitution. These functions were delegated to the 
planning committee. 

[...]
nable planning authority, duly appreciating its statutory duties can properly 
impose, i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no reasonable authority could 
have imposed it.  Before resolving to grant planning permission subject to a legal 
agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves that the subject matter 
of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council Assembly Agenda June 27 
2007 and Council Assembly Agenda 
January 30 2008 

Constitutional Team 
Communities, Law & 
Governance  
2nd Floor 160 Tooley 
Street 
PO Box 64529  
London SE1 5LX 
 

Beverley Olamijulo 
020 7525 7234 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Council Offices, 5th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE27 3ES 

The named case 
Officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance  
Report Author Nagla Stevens, Principal Planning Lawyer  

Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated March 21 2008 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 
 

14



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE DULWICH CC 

on Wednesday 08 September 2010 

81 DOVERCOURT ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UW Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of single-storey rear extension to dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). 
Proposal 

10-AP-1606 Reg. No. 
TP/2309-81 TP No. 
Village Ward 
Michael Mowbray Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 1/1 

CCAgenda.rpt 

15



Scale 1/1250

Date 26/8/2010

91 Dovercourt Road 

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

16



Item No.  
 

 1 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
8 SEPTEMBER 
2010 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Dulwich Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-1606 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
81 DOVERCOURT ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UW 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of single-storey rear extension to dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
Application Start Date  08/06/2010 Application Expiry Date  03/08/2010 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 To consider the application which has been brought before Dulwich Community 
Council as more than three letters of objections have been received. 
 

 Grant planning permission. 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 

The application site is an existing semi-detached dwelling situated on the east side of 
the southern end of Dovercourt Road in Dulwich.  The dwelling is early 20th Century 
and is constructed with a white painted render finish.  The property accommodates a 
relatively large outrigger section which protrudes out from the main dwelling by 8 
metres approximately at a width of 5 metres.  This is a feature which is in place to the 
rear of the other properties along this row.  The dwelling has a large curtilage space to 
the rear which stretches approximately 23 metres at a width of 6 metres. 
 
The site is in a largely residential area close to Dulwich Park to the south and is within 
the Dulwich Village Conservation Area. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
4 
 
 
 
5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a single storey extension to the rear 
of the existing outrigger section of the dwelling along with an extension to the side of 
the dwelling. 
 
The proposed extension would extend away from the existing rear elevation by 3 
metres at a width of 4.6 metres set in by 600mm from the shared boundary with 83 
Dovercourt Road.  The extension would replace the existing lean to side extension 
and join up with
[...]
 with the conservation 
area. 
 
85 Dovercourt Road 
 
Loss of pattern along the rear of the properties this side of Dovercourt Road.  Against 
the character of the neighbourhood and wider conservation area. 
 
Unknown Address 
 
The extension would compromise the sight lines from neighbours properties as well as 
spoiling the existing rear aspect which offers views from neighbouring properties.  
Potential overlooking and loss of privacy. 
 
Support: 
 
2 Eastlands Crescent 
 
Stated that the proposal would not affect them nor would the development adversely 
affect the conservation area or wider community. 
 

24



 
APPENDIX 3 

 
Insert title   

 
 
 

     

25



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr. & Mrs. Stuart Leasor Reg. Number 10-AP-1606 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2309-81 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of single-storey rear extension to dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). 

 
At: 81 DOVERCOURT ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8UW 
 
In accordance with application received on 08/06/2010     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site Plan, Design, Access and Heritage Statement 
 
Plans:-  0904/1, 0904/2, 0904/3, 0904/4, 0904/5, 0904/6, 0904/7, 0904/8, 0904/9, 0904/10, 0904/11, 0904/12, 
             0904/13 
 
Subject to the following condition: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 
 
Site Plan, Design, Access and Heritage Statement 
 
Plans:-   0904/6, 0904/7, 0904/8, 0904/9, 0904
[...]
COUNCIL:  DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

               NOTE:    Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo 
(Tel: 020 7525 7234)  

 

OPEN                                                 COPIES OPEN COPIES 
 
To all Members of the Dulwich Community 
Council: 
Cllr James Barber (Chair)                          1 
Cllr Helen Hayes (Vice Chair)                    1 
Cllr Robin Crookshank Hilton                     1 
Cllr Toby Eckersley                                    1 
Cllr Michael Mitchell                                   1 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell                                1 
Cllr Lewis Robinson                                   1 
Cllr Andy Simmons                                    1 
Cllr Rosie Shimell1 
 
Internal 
Gavin Blackburn (legal services,  
2nd floor, hub 2, Tooley Street)                     1 
 
Libraries: (Newington & Dulwich)               2 
Local Studies Library 
 
Press: 
Southwark News                                          1 
South London Press                                    1 
 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
Tessa Jowell M.P 
 
Constitutional Support Officer                   10  
 
OTHERS 
Geoffrey Bannister 
LBS Audit Manager 
Ground Floor  
Tooley Street 
SE1                                                             1 

 
External: 
Valerie Shawcross                                              1 
GLA Building 
City Hall 
Queen's Walk 
London SE17 2AA 
 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
Euan Cameron, UNISON Southwark Branch 1 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX 1 
Mike Young TGWU/ACTS 1 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT                                               1 
 
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 32 
 
Dated: 31 August 2010 


	Agenda
	
	
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Control Items
	Agenda list
	Item 1 map
	Item 1 report
	Item 1 recommendation

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 September 2010 

 
DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL  

PLANNING  
 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wednesday 8 September 2010 
at 7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 OJT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, Planning Officer 
Gavin Blackburn, Legal Officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 

  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 Councillor James Barber introduced himself and welcomed those present 
at the meeting and asked members and officers in attendance to introduce 
themselves. 
 

 

 
2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received on behalf of Cllrs Toby Eckersley and Andy 
Simmons due to a clash of Council meetings and Cllr Jonathan Mitchell for 
absence. 
 

 

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were disclosed. 
 

 
 
4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were no urgent items.   However the chair agreed to accept an 
addendum report as urgent to enable Members to be aware of late 
comments and information in respect of item 6.1. – 81 Dovercourt Road, 
London SE22 which was not circulated five clear days in advance of the 
meeting, nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  

 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 September 2010 

  
5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Planning meeting held on the 28 July 2010 were 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting and signed by the Chair 
subject to minor amendments (noted below): 
 
Item 6.1 (10-AP-0915) ) - that Cllr Jonathan Mitchell spoke as the local 
ward Councillor and a local supporter was present to address the meeting 
on this item.   
 

 

 
6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 

observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement action 
and the receipt of the reports on the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to 

the conditions and/or made for the reasons in the report attached 
to the agenda. 

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included 

in the report relating to an individual item, that they be clearly 
specified. 

 
ITEM 6.1  (10-AP-1606) – 81 DOVERCOURT ROAD, LONDON SE22 
8UW 
 
Report: See pages 16 to 27 of the agenda and addendum report pages 1 
to 2. 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of single-storey rear extension to dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). 
 
The planning officer introduced the report, and circulated the site plans. 
 
The committee heard representations from an objector who was opposing 
the application on grounds the materials and extension were out of 
character with the area – reducing daylight in neighbouring properties. 
 
The applicant and the applicant’s agent were present to make 
representations outlining there were similar examples of these types of 
extension in the area. 
 
The objector then referred to legislation which did not allow side 

 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 September 2010 

extensions. 
 
The planning officer advised members about certain legislation on side 
extensions which has permitted development rights that require properties 
within conservation areas to apply for planning permission for side 
extensions. 
 
No supporters were present and no members spoke in their capacity as 
ward councillors. 
 
Members further debated on this application before moving to a decision. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That planning application (10-AP-1606) be granted. 
  

7. ADDENDUM REPORT 
 

 

 Addendum Report – Development Management Reports 
 
Members note the late observations, consultation responses, additional 
information and revisions contained in the addendum report.  
 

 

 
 The meeting ended at 7.35pm 

 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED: 
 

 


